moist air contacts a cold surface, particu-
larly on bridge decks. Rain may freeze as
it falls on pavement. Frozen rain falls as
sleet or hail; it may stick to pavements.
There are roughly five major kinds of
storms. Each requires a somewhat differ-
ent approach. Everyone on the mainte-
nance force should know these basic
kinds of storms and how to combat them.
Most storms occur under Conditions 1,
2, or 3. But variations in temperature, pre-
cipitation, pavement condition or other
factors are common. Management must
depend upon well-trained maintenance
crews to use initiative and imagination in
coping with unforeseen problems.
Pavement will often “freeze dry” follow-
ing a storm, if the last salt application is
properly timed. Often, moisture on the
pavement will turn to vapor and disappear
as it freezes, leaving a completely clear,
dry surface.
Keep an eye on the weather. Proper
preparation for a storm is not possible un-

POUNDS OF ICE MELTED PER POUND OF SALT LE

Temperature
Degrees F.

30
25
20
15
10
5
0
-6

less management anticipates when it will
arrive, how long it will last and the nature
of its special characteristics. Arrange with
the U.S. Weather Bureau, a local airport
weather station or a private forecasting
service to get complete, detailed reports
during winter. Some maintenance depart-
ments hire a private forecaster to assure
a balanced and more localized weather
picture. Some progressive agencies are
using pavement sensors and local
weather instruments to receive instanta-
neous road and atmospheric conditions
for more precise snow and ice control op-
erations.

Any changes in weather conditions
should be relayed to all personnel. If late
afternoon reports indicate possibility of
overnight snowfall, prepare equipment by
attaching snowplows and spreaders be-
fore the workday ends. If weather fore-
casts indicate, a certain portion of the
work force should remain on duty to start
fighting the storm when it arrives. If the

One Pound of Sodium
Chloride (Salt)

46.3 Ibs. of ice
14.4 |bs. of ice
8.6 Ibs. of ice
6.3 Ibs. of ice
4.9 Ibs. of ice
4.1 Ibs. of ice
3.7 Ibs. of ice
3.2 Ibs. of ice

APPLICATION OF SALT

Rate of Application
Per Two-Lane Mile

800 lbs.
700 Ibs.
600 lbs.
500 Ibs.
400 Ibs.
300 Ibs.
200 Ibs.

Coverage Per Cu. Yd. of
Salt Per Two-Lane Mile

21/2
2 3/4
3
4
5
6
10

NOTE: Salt meeting ASTM Specification D632 weighs approximately 80 Ibs.

per cubic foot.

forecast indicates snow during the night,
the work force should be sent home to get
some rest, but alerted that they may be
called back during the night. Arrange with
the highway patrol, local police, sheriff's
department or weather service to notify
key personnel of storms that develop late
at night. Ensure that someone is respon-
sible for relaying the alert to the entire
maintenance force, if and when the need
arises.
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