moist air contacts a cold surface, particularly on bridge decks. Rain may freeze as it falls on pavement. Frozen rain falls as sleet or hail: it may stick to pavements.

There are roughly five major kinds of storms. Each requires a somewhat different approach. Everyone on the maintenance force should know these basic kinds of storms and how to combat them.

Most storms occur under Conditions 1, 2, or 3. But variations in temperature, precipitation, pavement condition or other factors are common. Management must depend upon well-trained maintenance crews to use initiative and imagination in coping with unforeseen problems.

Pavement will often "freeze dry" following a storm, if the last salt application is properly timed. Often, moisture on the pavement will turn to vapor and disappear as it freezes, leaving a completely clear, dry surface.

Keep an eye on the weather. Proper preparation for a storm is not possible un-

less management anticipates when it will arrive, how long it will last and the nature of its special characteristics. Arrange with the U.S. Weather Bureau, a local airport weather station or a private forecasting service to get complete, detailed reports during winter. Some maintenance departments hire a private forecaster to assure a balanced and more localized weather picture. Some progressive agencies are using pavement sensors and local weather instruments to receive instantaneous road and atmospheric conditions for more precise snow and ice control operations.

Any changes in weather conditions should be relayed to all personnel. If late afternoon reports indicate possibility of overnight snowfall, prepare equipment by attaching snowplows and spreaders before the workday ends. If weather forecasts indicate, a certain portion of the work force should remain on duty to start fighting the storm when it arrives. If the

forecast indicates snow during the night, the work force should be sent home to get some rest, but alerted that they may be called back during the night. Arrange with the highway patrol, local police, sheriff's department or weather service to notify key personnel of storms that develop late at night. Ensure that someone is responsible for relaying the alert to the entire maintenance force, if and when the need arises.

## POUNDS OF ICE MELTED PER POUND OF SALT

Temperature Degrees F.	One Pound of Sodium Chloride (Salt)
30	46.3 lbs. of ice
25	14.4 lbs. of ice
20	8.6 lbs. of ice
15	6.3 lbs. of ice
10	4.9 lbs. of ice
5	4.1 lbs. of ice
0	3.7 lbs. of ice
-6	3.2 lbs. of ice

## APPLICATION OF SALT

Rate of Application Per Two-Lane Mile	Coverage Per Cu. Yd. of Salt Per Two-Lane Mile
800 lbs.	2 1/2
700 lbs.	2 3/4
600 lbs.	3
500 lbs.	4
400 lbs.	5
300 lbs.	6
200 lbs.	10

NOTE: Salt meeting ASTM Specification D632 weighs approximately 80 lbs. per cubic foot.